RESOLUTION NO. 964

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE ELECTION OF LAWRENCE DICKINSON TO FILL THE ROLE OF OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, it has been the practice of the Osawatomie Governing Body to select a City Council President following the swearing-in of a newly elected Governing Body according to Chapter 1, Section 206; and

WHEREAS, the City Council shall elect one of its own body as President of the council.

WHEREAS, the President of the council shall preside at all meetings of the council in the absence of the mayor.; and

WHEREAS, in the absence of both the Mayor and the President of the council, the council shall elect one of its members as "Acting President of the council."; and

WHEREAS, the President and Acting President, when occupying the place of Mayor, shall have the same privileges as other council members but shall exercise no veto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: That the City Council in accordance with Chapter 1, Section 206 elect City Council President.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 10th day of February, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk